the	Group	since	the	financial	year	ended	30	June	2022.

A2.	 	 (a)	 Accounting	Policies

The	 significant	 accounting	 policies	 and	methods	 of	 computation	 adopted	 by	 the	 Group	 in	 this	 interim

financial	report	are	consistent	with	those	adopted	in	the	annual	financial	statements	of	the	Group	for	the
financial	year	ended	30	 June	2022	except	 for	 the	adoption	of	 the	 relevant	new	MFRSs,	amendments	 to

MFRSs	and	IC	Interpretations	that	are	effective	for	annual	periods	beginning	on	or	after	1	January	2022.

The	adoption	of	the	new	MFRSs,	amendments	to	MFRSs	and	IC	Interpretations	did	not	have	any	material

impact	on	the	financial	position	and	results	of	the	Group.

	 	 (b)	 Prior	year	adjustments	on	reclassification	of	financial	instruments

The	adjustments	of	prior	year	are	disclosed	in	Note	A2(b)(i)	to	A2(b)(iv)

i) Reconciliation	adjustments	to	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Comprehensive	Income	3	months	ended

30	June	2022

	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 					Page	7	of	18

2022 Prior year 2022

As previously stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 67,400   -   67,400

Costs of sales (68,193)   (488)   (68,681)

Gross Loss (793)   (488)   (1,281)

Other Income 61   -   61

Selling and distribution expenses (510)   -   (510)

Administrative expenses (4,856)   -   (4,856)

Other expenses (5,244)   -   (5,244)

Operating Loss (11,342)   (488)   (11,830)

Finance income 639   -   639

Finance costs 2,185   -   2,185

Share of results of associates, net of tax -   -   -

Loss before tax (8,518)   (488)   (9,006)

Income tax expense 3,987   -   3,987

Net loss for the period (4,531)   (488)   (5,019)

Other comprehensive loss for the financial period -   -   -

Total comprehensive loss for the financial period (4,531)   (488)   (5,019)

Loss attributable to:

- Owners of the Company (4,056)   (342)   (4,398)

- Non-controlling interests (475)   (146)   (621)

(4,531)   (488)   (5,019)

A	 EXPLANATORY	NOTES	(CONTINUED)

A2.			Accounting	Policies	(Continued)

	 	 (b)	 Prior	year	adjustments	on	reclassification	of	financial	instruments	(continued)

ii) Reconciliation	adjustments	to	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Comprehensive	Income	for	financial	year

ended	30	June	2022

Page	8	of	18

2022 Prior year 2022

As previously stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 274,966   -   274,966

Costs of sales (230,949)   (4,633)   (235,582)

Gross Profit 44,017   (4,633)   39,384

Other Income 4,758   -   4,758

Selling and distribution expenses (1,683)   -   (1,683)

Administrative expenses (15,383)   -   (15,383)

Other expenses (11,353)   -   (11,353)

Operating Profit 20,356   (4,633)   15,723

Finance income 2,164   -   2,164

Finance costs (11,491)   -   (11,491)

Share of results of associates, net of tax -   -   -

Profit before tax 11,029   (4,633)   6,396

Income tax expense (7,486)   -   (7,486)

Net profit/(loss) for the year 3,543   (4,633)   (1,090)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year -   -   -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year 3,543   (4,633)   (1,090)

(Loss)/Profit attributable to:

- Owners of the Company 485   (3,244)   (2,759)

- Non-controlling interests 3,058   (1,389)   1,669

3,543   (4,633)   (1,090)

A	 EXPLANATORY	NOTES	(CONTINUED)

A2.			Accounting	Policies	(Continued)

	 	 (b)	 Prior	year	adjustments	on	reclassification	of	financial	instruments	(continued)

iii) Reconciliation	adjustments	to	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position	as	at	30	June	2022

Page	9	of	18

2022 2022

As previously stated Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,255   -   10,255

Inventories - Property held for development 1,021,646   165,199   1,186,845

Investment in associates 355   -   355

Investment properties 161,699   -   161,699

Goodwill on consolidation 2,063   -   2,063

Trade receivables 546   -   546

Deferred tax assets 5,332   -   5,332

Total non-current assets 1,201,896   165,199   1,367,095

Current assets

Inventories - Property under development 343,318   40,432   383,750

Inventories - Completed properties 132,867   -   132,867

Trade and other receivables 389,197   40,000   429,197

Contract assets 6,297   -   6,297

Contract costs 8,630   -   8,630

Current tax assets 31,473   -   31,473

Cash and short-term deposits 177,748   -   177,748

Total current assets 1,089,530   80,432   1,169,962

TOTAL ASSETS 2,291,426   245,631   2,537,057

A	 EXPLANATORY	NOTES	(CONTINUED)

A2.			Accounting	Policies	(Continued)

	 	 (b)	 Prior	year	adjustments	on	reclassification	of	financial	instruments	(continued)

iii) Reconciliation	adjustments	to	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position	as	at	30	June	2022

(continued)

Page	10	of	18

2022 2022

As previously stated Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 786,278   -   786,278

Irredeemable convertible preference shares 58,326   -   58,326

Other reserves (47,426)   -   (47,426)

Treasury Shares (25,782)   -   (25,782)

Retained earnings 340,706   82,500   423,206

Equity attributable to equity holders

   of the Company 1,112,102   82,500   1,194,602

Redeemable preference shares 129   (129)   -

Non-controlling interests 19,455   47,260   66,715

Total equity 1,131,686   129,631   1,261,317

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 66,940   76,000   142,940

Loans and borrowings 222,936   -   222,936

Deferred tax liabilities 33,605   -   33,605

Total non-current liabilities 323,481   76,000   399,481

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 423,124   40,000   463,124

Contract liabilities 224,038   -   224,038

Loans and borrowings 189,097   -   189,097

Current tax liabilities -   -   -

Total current liabilities 836,259   40,000   876,259

Total liabilities 1,159,740   116,000   1,275,740

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,291,426   245,631   2,537,057

A	 EXPLANATORY	NOTES	(CONTINUED)

A2.			Accounting	Policies	(Continued)

	 	 (b)	 Prior	year	adjustments	on	reclassification	of	financial	instruments	(continued)

iv) Reconciliation	adjustments	to	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Cashflows	for	financial	year	ended	30

June	2022

Page	11	of	18

2022 2022

As previously stated Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit Before Tax 11,029   (4,633)   6,396

Adjustments for:

Non cash item 15,733   -   15,733

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 26,762   (4,633)   22,129

Net changes in working capital

Inventories - property under development and held for development 1,661   4,633   6,294

Inventories - completed properties 78,409   -   78,409

Receivables and others 63,054   -   63,054

Payables (4,933)   (19,000)   (23,933)

Net Cash Generated from Operations 164,953   (19,000)   145,953

Interest paid (11,490)   -   (11,490)

Interest received 2,164   -   2,164

Tax paid (26,373)   -   (26,373)

Net Operating Cash Flows 129,254   (19,000)   110,254

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of subsidiaries (7)   -   (7)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (406)   -   (406)

Proceed from disposal of a property, plant and equipment 140   -   140

Investment properties costs incurred (7,256)   -   (7,256)

Net Investing Cash Flows (7,529)   -   (7,529)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Changes in hire purchase payables (120)   -   (120)

Purchase of treasury shares (491)   -   (491)

Proceed from issuance of Preference Shares 10,000   -   10,000

Redemption of Preference Shares (29,000)   19,000   (10,000)

Changes in bank borrowings (67,445)   -   (67,445)

Placement of fixed deposits (577)   -   (577)

Net Financing Cash Flows (87,633)   19,000   (68,633)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH 34,092   -   34,092

EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE 86,458   -   86,458

BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE 120,550   -   120,550

END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

A	 EXPLANATORY	NOTES	(CONTINUED)

A3.	 	Auditors’	Report	on	Preceding	Annual	Financial	Statements

There	was	no	audit	qualification	reported	in	the	Auditors’	Report	on	the	financial	statements	for	the	financial